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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Age Group - Recode 

agegrp_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

18-24 yrs 5117 4.32 5117 4.32 

25-34 yrs 11951 10.08 17068 14.39 

35-44 yrs 17005 14.34 34073 28.73 

45-54 yrs 23455 19.78 57528 48.51 

55-64 yrs 25892 21.83 83420 70.35 

65+ yrs 32321 27.26 115741 97.61 

Unknown 2840 2.39 118581 100.00 

Gender - Recode 

gender_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Male 46449 39.17 46449 39.17 

Female 71959 60.68 118408 99.85 

Unknown 173 0.15 118581 100.00 

Race Ethnicity (8 levels) - Recode 

raceethnic Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

White Only, Non-Hispanic 97255 82.02 97255 82.02 

Black Only, Non-Hispanic 8664 7.31 105919 89.32 

Asian Only, Non-Hispanic 2135 1.80 108054 91.12 

Nat. Hawaiian or Other Pac. Isl. Only, Non-Hispanic 463 0.39 108517 91.51 

Amer. Indian, AK Nat. Only, Non-Hispanic 1762 1.49 110279 93.00 

Other Race Only, Non-Hispanic 669 0.56 110948 93.56 

Multiracial, Non-Hispanic 1426 1.20 112374 94.77 

Hispanic 4543 3.83 116917 98.60 

Unknown 1664 1.40 118581 100.00 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Race Ethnicity (5 levels) - Recode 

raceethnic_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

White Only, Non-Hispanic 97255 82.02 97255 82.02 

Black Only, Non-Hispanic 8664 7.31 105919 89.32 

Asian Only, Non-Hispanic 2135 1.80 108054 91.12 

Other, Non-Hispanic 4320 3.64 112374 94.77 

Hispanic 4543 3.83 116917 98.60 

Unknown 1664 1.40 118581 100.00 

Education - Recode 

educa2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Less Than High School Diploma, GED, or Equivalent 8234 6.94 8234 6.94 

High School Diploma, GED, or Equivalent 26768 22.57 35002 29.52 

Some College, no degree 18483 15.59 53485 45.10 

Post High School Certificate or Diploma, or Associate degree 16511 13.92 69996 59.03 

Bachelor's Degree 26611 22.44 96607 81.47 

Master's, Professional, or Doctoral degree 21177 17.86 117784 99.33 

Unknown 797 0.67 118581 100.00 

Smoking Status (4 levels) - Recode 

smokstatus_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Current everyday smoker 12894 10.87 12894 10.87 

Current some days smoker 3648 3.08 16542 13.95 

Former smoker 34327 28.95 50869 42.90 

Never smoker 67272 56.73 118141 99.63 

Unknown 440 0.37 118581 100.00 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Smoking Status (2 levels) - Recode 

smokstatus2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Current everyday or some days smoker 16542 13.95 16542 13.95 

Never smoker or former smoker 101599 85.68 118141 99.63 

Unknown 440 0.37 118581 100.00 

Have you ever tried cigarette smoking? - Recode 

smokever_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 50901 42.93 50901 42.93 

No 67272 56.73 118173 99.66 

Unknown 408 0.34 118581 100.00 

During the past 30 days, were the cigarettes that you usually
smoked menthol? - Recode 

Mentholcigs2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 5017 30.33 5017 30.33 

No 11380 68.79 16397 99.12 

Unknown 145 0.88 16542 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 102039 

Were any of the cigarettes that you smoked in the past 30 
days flavored to taste like candy, fruit, chocolate, or

other sweets? - Recode 

Cigflavor_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 386 2.33 386 2.33 

No 16003 96.74 16389 99.08 

Unknown 153 0.92 16542 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 102039 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Current SLT use - Recode 

currentslt_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 2927 2.47 2927 2.47 

No 115485 97.48 118412 99.95 

Unknown 59 0.05 118471 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 110 

Ever tried chewing tobacco, snuff, or dip, such as Skoal,
Copenhagen, Grizzly, Levi Garrett, Red Man, or Day's Work, 

even just one time in your entire life? - Recode 

Sltever2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 22660 19.11 22660 19.11 

No 95811 80.80 118471 99.91 

Unknown 110 0.09 118581 100.00 

Snus is moist, smokeless tobacco, and are placed under the
lip against the gum. Have you ever tried snus, even just

one time during your entire life? - Recode 

Snusever_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 8824 7.44 8824 7.44 

No 109531 92.37 118355 99.81 

Unknown 226 0.19 118581 100.00 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Have you ever tried smoking cigars, cigarillos, or very
small cigars that look like cigarettes in your entire life,

even one or 2 puffs? - Recode 

Cigarever_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 46216 38.97 46216 38.97 

No 72157 60.85 118373 99.82 

Unknown 208 0.18 118581 100.00 

Current Cigar, Cigarillo use - Recode 

currentcigar_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 4351 3.68 4351 3.68 

No 113864 96.19 118215 99.87 

Unknown 158 0.13 118373 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 208 

Have you ever tried smoking tobacco in a water pipe in your
entire life, even one or 2 puffs? - Recode 

Pipewtrever_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 6805 5.74 6805 5.74 

No 111606 94.12 118411 99.86 

Unknown 170 0.14 118581 100.00 

Have you ever tried smoking tobacco in a pipe other than a
water pipe in your entire life, even one or 2 puffs? - Recode 

Pipeothever_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 18022 15.20 18022 15.20 

No 100333 84.61 118355 99.81 

Unknown 226 0.19 118581 100.00 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Are you aware of any telephone quitline services that are 
available to help quit using tobacco? - Recode 

qtlineawr_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 41868 35.31 41868 35.31 

No 75925 64.03 117793 99.34 

Unknown 788 0.66 118581 100.00 

Quit attempt in past 12 months - Recode 

qtattempt_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 6723 40.64 6723 40.64 

No 6547 39.58 13270 80.22 

Unknown 3272 19.78 16542 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 102039 

Used effective cessation treatment when tried to quit -
Recode 

qteffect_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 4026 44.07 4026 44.07 

No 5109 55.93 9135 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 109446 

Do you want to quit smoking cigarettes for good? - Recode 

Qtwant_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 10467 63.28 10467 63.28 

No 5185 31.34 15652 94.62 

Unknown 890 5.38 16542 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 102039 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

Ask/Advise from Health Care Professional - Recode 

hcwaskadv_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Yes 65540 55.27 65540 55.27 

No 37925 31.98 103465 87.25 

Unknown 15116 12.75 118581 100.00 

Not counting decks, porches, or garages, inside your home, is smoking ... ? - Recode 

Homerules2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Always allowed 10339 8.72 10339 8.72 

Allowed only at some times or in some places 8752 7.38 19091 16.10 

Never allowed 98908 83.41 117999 99.51 

Unknown 582 0.49 118581 100.00 

At your workplace, is smoking in indoor areas ... ? - Recode 

Worksmokind_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Always allowed 1324 2.20 1324 2.20 

Allowed only at some times or in some places 2830 4.71 4154 6.91 

Never allowed 55652 92.59 59806 99.50 

Unknown 299 0.50 60105 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 58476 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

At your workplace, is smoking in outdoor areas ... ? - Recode 

Worksmokout_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Always allowed 23082 35.40 23082 35.40 

Allowed only at some times or in some places 21211 32.53 44293 67.93 

Never allowed 19322 29.63 63615 97.56 

Unknown 1589 2.44 65204 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 53377 

Not counting motorcycles, in the vehicles that you or family members who live with you
own or lease, is smoking ... ? - Recode 

Shsvehpol_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Always allowed in all vehicles 9058 7.64 9058 7.64 

Sometimes allowed in at least one vehicle 14752 12.44 23810 20.08 

Never allowed in any vehicle 93104 78.52 116914 98.59 

Unknown 1667 1.41 118581 100.00 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

What price did you pay for the last pack of cigarettes you bought?
- Recode 

costpack2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1.00-1.99 63 0.58 63 0.58 

2.00-2.99 271 2.50 334 3.08 

3.00-3.99 1296 11.95 1630 15.03 

4.00-4.99 2693 24.82 4323 39.85 

5.00-5.99 2905 26.78 7228 66.63 

6.00-6.99 1557 14.35 8785 80.98 

7.00-7.99 971 8.95 9756 89.93 

8.00-8.99 462 4.26 10218 94.19 

9.00-9.99 118 1.09 10336 95.28 

10.00-10.99 48 0.44 10384 95.72 

11.00-11.99 13 0.12 10397 95.84 

12.00-12.99 4 0.04 10401 95.88 

13.00-13.99 2 0.02 10403 95.90 

14.00-14.99 2 0.02 10405 95.92 

15.00-15.99 7 0.06 10412 95.98 

18.00-18.99 1 0.01 10413 95.99 

19.00-19.99 1 0.01 10414 96.00 

20.00 2 0.02 10416 96.02 

DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 410 3.78 10826 99.80 

REFUSED 22 0.20 10848 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 107733 
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National ATS Recodes requested by OSH 

The FREQ Procedure 

What price did you pay for the last carton of cigarettes you bought?
- Recode 

costcarton2_r Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

10.00-19.99 181 3.14 181 3.14 

20.00-29.99 878 15.23 1059 18.37 

30.00-39.99 1693 29.37 2752 47.74 

40.00-49.99 1503 26.08 4255 73.82 

50.00-59.99 769 13.34 5024 87.16 

60.00-69.99 222 3.85 5246 91.01 

70.00-79.99 117 2.03 5363 93.04 

80.00-89.99 40 0.69 5403 93.74 

90.00 9 0.16 5412 93.89 

DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 313 5.43 5725 99.32 

REFUSED 39 0.68 5764 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 112817 




